ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 258

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFE Sorvice Commission

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .251 Access/Termination Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2511 Outbound and Inbound Service (Cont.)
        - .25113 Inbound Service

The access methods and charges specified in Section C-3.09 apply for networkMCI One Toll Free Service unless otherwise specified.

FILED NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 259 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 259

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .252 Usage Rates and Charges
      - .2521 Outbound and Inbound Service (Cont.)

Access Type

.25211 <u>Per Minute Usage Charges</u>: The following per-minute rates apply to outbound networkMCI One and inbound networkMCI One Toll Free Service usage within the state. Outbound networkMCI One usage charges are based on origination type. Inbound networkMCI One Toll Free Service usage charges are based on termination type.

Rate

InterLATASwitched Origination or Termination\$0.1604 |Dedicated Origination or Termination\$0.0917 |networkMCI One Card Access\$0.1604 |

IntraLATASwitched Origination or Termination\$0.1559 IDedicated Origination or Termination\$0.0917 InetworkMCI One Card Access\$0.1559 I

.25212 Operator Assistance: Operator Assistance is available for outbound calls made by customers using switched, including networkMCI One Card Access, and dedicated access only. Applicable usage rates and surcharges are as specified in Sections C-3.0266 and C-3.0264, respectively.

.25213 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance for number within the state. Subject to provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

ISSUED: December 30, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: EFFECTIVE: 2000

FEB 0 6 2000

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

.

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE INCREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON 123099 (DATE) PURSUANT TO SECTION 392.500 (2) RSMO SUPP. \_\_\_985 EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE INCREASE \_\_\_\_2600 (DATE)

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 **ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 259** 

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARKAISOOUN Public Sorvice Communications

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## RECD SEP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .252 Usage Rates and Charges

.2521 Outbound and Inbound Service (Cont.)

> .25211 Per Minute Usage Charges: The following per-minute rates apply to outbound networkMCI One and inbound networkMCI One Toll Free Service usage within the state. Outbound networkMCI One usage charges are based on origination type. Inbound networkMCI One Toll Free Service usage charges are based on termination type.

#### Access Type

Rate

CANCELLED	Switched Origination or Termination Dedicated Origination or Termination	<u>InterLATA</u> \$0.1529 \$0.0874
FEB 0 6 2000 1 St RP 259	networkMCI One Card Access	\$0.1529 IntraLATA

Switched Origination or Termination \$0.1486 Dedicated Origination or Termination \$0.0874 networkMCI One Card Access \$0.1486

.25212 Operator Assistance: Operator Assistance is available for outbound calls made by customers using switched, including networkMCI One Card Access, and dedicated access only, Applicable usage rates and surcharges are as specified in Sections C-3.0266 and C-3.0264, respectively.

.25213 Directory Assistance: An undiscountable charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance for number within the state. Subject to provision and the state subject to provision and t B-6.08 herein. 99-588

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Bγ

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 260 Cancels Original Page No. 260

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 260

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFE VICE COMPANY

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## RECT) SÉP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .253 Discounts
      - .2531 <u>Dedicated Termination Discount</u>: All networkMCI One Switched, Dedicated, and Card Access outbound traffic which is transmitted between customer designated locations of a Corporate Enterprise and which is terminated by means of dedicated termination facilities will receive a discount of \$0.02 per minute. This discount will be applied before any other discounts.

### .2532 networkMCI One Term Plan

The networkMCI One Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers will receive the following discounts to Eligible Volume Usage. <u>1</u>/



1/ Members of the Qualified Affinity Member Groups are eligible to receive an additional 2 percent discount on Eligible Volume usage for Annual Commitment levels in lieu of all other discounts.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECT

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 261 Cancels Original Page No. 261

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 261

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFE MISSOURI Public

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## RECT) SEP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .253 Discounts (Cont.)
      - .2532 networkMCI One Term Plan (Cont.)
        - a. The following discounts apply to eligible inbound and outbound voice usage, Switched Data Usage, and T-1 Digital Access monthly charges.

	Term Commitment / Discount		
Annual Volume Commitment	<u>1 Year</u>	2 Years	<u>3 Years</u>
<b>*</b> • • • • •			
\$ 6,000	1.0%	4.0%	7.0%
\$ 12,000	2.0	5.0	8.0
\$ 24,000	3.0	6.0	9.0
\$ 36,000	4.0	7.0	10.0
\$ 48,000	5.0	8.0	11.0
\$ 60,000	6.0	9.0	12.0
\$ 84,000	7.0	10.0	13.0
\$ 96,000	8.0	11.0	14.0
\$120,000	9.0	12.0	15.0
\$180,000	10.0	13.0	16.0
\$240,000	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$300,000	12.0	15.0	18.0
\$360,000	13.0	16.0	19.0
\$420,000	14.0	17.0	20.0
\$480,000	15.0	18.0	21.0



EFFECTIV

NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 262 Cancels Original Page No. 262

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 262

Bowled Camillation

**REC'D** SEP 0 9 1999

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
  - .253 Discounts (Cont.)

### .2532 networkMCI One Term Plan (Cont.)

b. The following discounts apply to Voice Grade Private Line, Digital Private Line, and Digital Data Service Charges.

	Term Commitment / Discount		
Annual Volume Commitment	<u>1 Year</u>	2 Years	<u>3 Years</u>
\$ 6,000	1.0%	2.5%	3.5%
\$ 12,000	1.0	2.5	3.5
\$ 24,000	1.0	2.5	3.5
\$ 36,000	1.0	2.5	3.5
\$ 48,000	1.0	2.5	3.5
\$ 60,000	1.0	3.5	4.5
\$ 84,000	1.0	3.5	4.5
\$ 96,000	1.0	3.5	4.5
\$120,000	1.0	3.5	4.5
\$180,000	1.5	5.0	7.0
\$240,000	1.5	5.0	7.0
\$300,000	1.5	5.0	7.0
\$360,000	1.5	5.0	7.0
\$420,000	2.0	6.0	7.5
\$480,000	2.0	6.0	7.5



EFFECTIVE

NOV 3 0 1999

4

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 263 Cancels Original Page No. 263

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 263

Missaul Public Borvico Cummicción

RECTO SEP 0 9 1999

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .253 Discounts (Cont.)
      - .2532 networkMCI One Term Plan (Cont.)
        - c. The following discounts apply to (i) Terrestrial Digital Service 1.5 charges and (ii) Inter-Office Channel Charges for Fractional T-1 -Digital Private Line Service at speeds between 112 kbps and 1,472 kbps:

<u>Term Commitment / Discount</u>		
<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Years</u>	3 Years
2.0%	3.0%	5.0%
2.0	3.0	5.0
2.0	3.0	5.0
2.0	3.0	5.0
2.0	3.0	5.0
2.0	3.0	5.0
2.0	3.0	5.0
12.0	15.0	18.0
12.0	15.0	18.0
12.0	15.0	18.0
12.0	15.0	18.0
18.0	23.0	28.0
18.0	23.0	28.0
18.0	23.0	28.0
18.0	23.0	28.0
	1 Year 2.0% 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	1 Year 2 Years   2.0% 3.0%   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   2.0 3.0   12.0 15.0   12.0 15.0   12.0 15.0   12.0 15.0   12.0 15.0   12.0 15.0   18.0 23.0   18.0 23.0



EFFECTIVE Out to the second

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 264 Cancels Original Page No. 264

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

RECTO SEP () 9 1999

- .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
  - .253 Discounts (Cont.)
    - .2533 <u>networkMCI One Market Area Calling:</u> 1/ Offers intralata, outbound, voice only calling within the customer's Market Area for calls using dedicated access-switched termination and dedicated access-dedicated termination. This call type is not available to customer locations that fall within the local service area as defined in MCIMetro Local Exchange Tariffs.

The rates for intraLATA, Dedicated origination specified in section C-3.25211 will apply to all Market Area calls originating and terminating within the customer's Market Area. A customers Market Area is defined as the dominant Local Exchange Carrier's (LEC) local calling area specified in the LEC's Local Exchange Tariff for the customer's exchange area for the specific location implementing Market Area Calling.

In addition, networkMCI discounts as outlined in MCI WORLDCOM's FCC Tariff No. 1, Section C-3.41 (excluding the Dedicated Termination Discounts) will apply. If a customer subscribes to a Special Customer Arrangement with intrastate discounts or rates then those rates and discounts will apply to Market Area Calling. SCA Types 1 and 4 are not eligible for Market Area Calling.

Customers must have Branch Exchange (PBX) or Hybrid Key System and originate Market Area Calling traffic via dedicated access facilities to use this feature.

BOMES COMMISSION

1/ Effective December 5, 1998, this service will no longer be available to new customers

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED September 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 265 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 265

#### ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .25 Option X (networkMCI\_One) (Cont.)
  - .253 <u>Discounts (Cont.)</u>
    - .2533 <u>networkMCI One Market Area Calling (Cont.)</u>

The Market Area Calling feature cannot be used to originate 911, Directory Assistance, operator service calls, toll free or to terminate inbound local calls.

Customers must maintain LEC-provided lines or trunks to originate and terminate these call types. This feature is subject to the Company's existing capacity and network availability.

#### .254 Non-Recurring Charges:

The rates and Charges can be found in the Company's "Service N Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's | website at www.mci.com (Companion Interstate Service)Service } Availability. N

	Per Circuit <u>or T-1 Channel</u>	<u>Per Order</u>	
.2541 Installation	see below	\$50	D
.2544 Service Conversion	\$0	\$50	D

Per circuit or T-1 channel installation charges will be based on the type of Local Access used and can be found in Section C-2.

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 **ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 265** 

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Service Commission

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .25 Option X (networkMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .253 Discounts (Cont.)

SEE PEN1999

FEB 0 1 2006

BY IST RS 265 networkMCI One Market Area Calling (Cont.) Public Service Commission .2533 MISSOURI

The Market Area Calling feature cannot be used to originate 911, Directory Assistance, operator service calls, toll free or to terminate inbound local calls.

Customers must maintain LEC-provided lines or trunks to originate and terminate these call types. This feature is subject to the Company's existing capacity and network availability.

#### .254 Non-Recurring Charges:

		Per Circuit or T-1 Channel	Per Order
.2541	Installation	see below	\$50
.2542	Expedite	\$0	\$105
.2543	Cancellation of Order	\$130	\$0
.2544	Service Conversion	\$0	\$50
.2545	Physical Change	\$100	\$50
	Administrative Change	\$0	\$20

Per circuit or T-1 channel installation charges will be based on the type of Local Access used and can be found in Section C-2.

Miceguin Public Mice Communities Sorv⊮ FILFN NOV 201999

**EFFECTIVE** 

NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 266 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 266

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

## REC'D JAN 30 2001

#### .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) 1/

Option Y (homeMCI One) is an outbound and inbound service available to Residential customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026. Inbound Option Y calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Y customer is billed rather than the call originators. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period with additional 60-second billing increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- .261 Monthly Account Fee
  - .2611 <u>Minimum Charge</u>: \$5.00 per account if total Option Y usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .262 Access Methods
  - .2621 <u>Dial One Access:</u> Option Y can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. Option Y customers will be charged \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata calls and \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata calls and \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" intralata calls within the state.

1/ Beginning March 30, 1998, this service will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: January 30, 2001

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2001 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 01 2001

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Sordes Commesión RECD SÉP () 9 1999

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

### .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) 1/

Option Y (homeMCI One) is an outbound and inbound service available to Residential customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026. Inbound Option Y calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Y customer is billed rather than the call originators. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period with additional 60-second increments, except for Dial "1" calls which are subject to a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 6-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- .261 Monthly Account Fee
  - .2611 <u>Minimum Charge</u>: \$5.00 per account if total Option Y usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .262 Access Methods
  - .2621 <u>Dial One Access:</u> Option Y can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. Option Y customers will be charged \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata calls and \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" intralata calls within the state.

## CANCELLED

MAR 0 1 2001 By 1St RP 266 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



1/ Beginning March 30, 1998, this service will no longer be available to new customers

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)

.262 Access Methods (Cont.)

#### .2622 Reserved For Future Use.]

.2623 Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

.2624 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Option Y customers whose usage equals or exceeds \$15 in any monthly period will be charged \$0.15 per-minute for all domestic Dial "1" interlata and intralata usage in that month. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .262 Access Methods (Cont.)
      - .2622 <u>Calling Card Access:</u> Option Y calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. Option Y customers will be charged \$0.55 per minute for usage of Option Y calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Y customers will be charged the surcharges as specified in Section C-3.03112 for calling card calls within the state.

. . . . ...

.2623 <u>P800</u> This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit | security code to which calls may be received from any location within | the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance| and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit| Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to | use the "Follow Me" Routing feature."

"A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit | Of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard | Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls."

"Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to Change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make."

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: | \$0.45 per min. T/N

- .26231 <u>Features</u>: MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Option Y customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.
- .2624 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Option Y customers whose usage equals or exceeds \$15 in any monthly period will be charged \$0.15 per-minute for all domestic Dial "1" interlata and intralata usage in that month. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.



EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2004

## MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 267 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 267

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public Service Commicsion

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## **RECT DEC 01 2000**

I

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .262 Access Methods (Cont.)
      - .2622 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Y calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. Option Y customers will be charged \$0.55 per minute for usage of Option Y calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Y customers will be charged the surcharges as specified in Section C-3.03112 for calling card calls within the state.
      - .2623 <u>MCI One Number:</u> MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. MCI WORLDCOM will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.
        - .26231 <u>Features</u>: MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Option Y customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.
      - .2624 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Option Y customers whose usage equals or exceeds \$15 in any monthly period will be charged \$0.15 per-minute for all domestic Dial "1" interlata and intralata usage in that month. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.

## CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2004 MISSOURI

ISSUED: December 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 01 2001

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 267

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECD SEP () 9 1999

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)

### .262 Access Methods (Cont.)

- .2622 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Y calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. Option Y customers will be charged \$0.39 per minute for usage of Option Y calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Y customers will be charged the surcharges as specified in Section C-3.03112 for calling card calls within the state.
- .2623 <u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. MCI WORLDCOM will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.
  - .26231 <u>Features</u>: MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Option Y customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.
- .2624 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Option Y customers whose usage equals or exceeds \$15 in any monthly period will be charged \$0.15 per-minute for all domestic Dial "1" interlata and intralata usage in that month. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.

## CANCELLED

JAN 01 2001 By 15t RP 267 Public Service Commission MISSOLIBI FILED NOV \$ 0 1999

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 268

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)
    - .263 Directory Assistance

A per call charge, as listed in Section B-6.08 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

.264 Operator Assistance

The charges found in Section C-3.026, herein, apply to all homeMCI One operator assisted calls without regard to the type of access.



ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIV

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

Customers subscribed to this service must pay a monthly recurring charge and usage charges associated with this service, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement//sb\_index.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be assessed monthly recurring charges and usage charges as described in this Service or in any plan within this Service to which the customer is subscribed.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$20.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than I \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's I usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.24 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

Customers subscribed to this service must pay a monthly recurring charge and usage charges associated with this service, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement//sb\_index.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be assessed monthly recurring charges and usage charges as described in this Service or in any plan within this Service to which the customer is subscribed.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$15.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than (I) \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's (I) usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.24 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

MCI Communications Services, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 9TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS 8TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI MCI operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

Customers subscribed to this service must pay a monthly recurring charge and usage charges associated with this service, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement//sb\_index.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be assessed monthly recurring charges and usage charges as described in this Service or in any plan within this Service to which the customer is subscribed.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.24 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.



Τ

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI MCI operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

Customers subscribed to this service must pay a monthly recurring charge and usage charges associated with this service, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement//sb\_index.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be assessed monthly recurring charges and usage charges as described in this Service or in any plan within this Service to which the customer is subscribed.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.22 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

## CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005

By 9<sup>th</sup> RS 269 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601



Ν

# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 7TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27

Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM'S F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

.271 Monthly Account Fees

.2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 Dial "1" Access: Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.22 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

## CANCELLED

NOV 0 1 2005 w SthRS209 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: July 16, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601





MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269

**REC'D NOV 14 2003** 

Ν

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound "Mee Commission inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.20 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.



Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 16 2003

EFFECTIVE Deremoer 15, 2003.

DEC 1 6 2003

ISSUED: November 14, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 269

Missouri Public Service Commission

NTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RFC1 JUN 19 2003

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 3.

- .27
- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.
  - .271 Monthly Account Fees
    - .2711 Minimum Charge: \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges
    - .2721 Dial "1" Access: Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.20 per minute when placing I Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

CANCELLED DEC 16 2003 Loth R > 269 Mission Mission

SSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 01 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

REC'D JUN 24 2002

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- Service Commission
- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.
  - .271 Monthly Account Fees
    - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges
    - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.18 per minute when placing I Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.



Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3rd Revised Page No. 269 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 269

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D APR 1 9 2002

Missouri Public

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Service Commission Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.
  - .271 Monthly Account Fees
    - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$10.00 per account if total Option Z usage I charges are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 I charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges
    - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access</u>: Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.16 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

## CANCELLED

JUL 0 3 2002 4th RS 249 rublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 01 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: April 19, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 269 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 269

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARLEE MISSOURI Public

#### SECTION <u>C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES</u> (Cont.)

## REC'D AUG 20 2001

C/T

C/İ

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)
  - Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and an additional 60-second increments.
    - .271 Monthly Account Fees
      - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges
      - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.16 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.



FILED OCT 0 5 2001

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: SEDLEMBER AS A PLAN

OCT 0 5 2001

## MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 269

### Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFS or view Commission

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## RECD JUL 02 2001

u

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option IL For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges

## CANCELLED

.2721 <u>Dial "1" Access</u>: Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

OCT, 0 5 2001 E, 2<sup>ND</sup> RP 269 Public Cervice Commission MISSOURI

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.16 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commiccien

FILED AUG 01 2001
MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 269

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission REGD SEP () 9 1999

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)

Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI WORLDCOM network using Dial "1" or calling card origination and/or inbound service using Toll Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI WORLDCOM operator, except for calling card calls originating from a rotary phone, and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026, Inbound Option Z calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Z customer is billed rather than the call originators. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

- .271 Monthly Account Fees
  - .2711 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Option Z usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .272 Access Methods and Charges
  - .2721 <u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option Z can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option Z account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

AUG 01 2001 Fy 1St RP 269 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

CANCELLED

Option Z customers will be charged \$0.15 per minute when placing Dial "1" interlata and intralata calls within the state.

Same Commission 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION

NOV 3 0 1999

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont'd)
    - .2722 Reserved For Future Use.]

(Ď)

(D)

## .2723 Option Z Toll

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished termination in which MCI provides a unique toll free number Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive coming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 <u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following non-recurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

Non-Recurring	Monthly
\$10.00	\$10.00

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont'd)
    - .2722 Calling Card Access:

Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.29 for calling card calls within the state.

The customers Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged a per minute rate of \$1.09 and a per call surcharge of \$1.29

.2723 Option Z Toll

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished termination in which MCI provides a unique toll free number Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive coming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees: The following non-recurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

Non-Recurring	Monthly	
\$10.00	\$10.00	T/I

#### Should be September 12, 2008

Effective: September 10, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
    - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for usage of Option I Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.29 for I calling card calls within the state.

The customers Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged a per minute rate of \$1.09 and a per call surcharge of \$1.29

.2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 <u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following non-recurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

<u>Non-Recurring</u>	Monthly
\$10.00	\$5.95



Т

ISSUED: November 1, 2005 CANCELLED September 12, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
    - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option 2 customers will be charged \$0.99 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.19 for calling card calls within the state.

The customers Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.99 and a per call surcharge of \$1.19

.2723 <u>Option Z Toll Free</u> Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCON's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees: The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

<u>Non-Recurring</u>	<u>Monthly</u>
\$10.00	\$5.95

# CANCFIIFD

DEC 01 2005 TRS 270 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2004

ISSUED: July 30, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601



Ν

N

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
    - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.99 per minute for usage of Option I Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.19 for I calling card calls within the state.
    - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCON's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231<u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring \$10.00

<u>Monthly</u> \$5.95

# CANCELLED

SEP 0 1 2004 By TUNRS 270 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: July 16, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFE Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 府们 JUN 19 2003

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.90 per minute for usage of Option I Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.09 for I calling card calls within the state.
      - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCON's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231<u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring Monthly \$10.00 \$5.95

# CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 By LARS 210 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commiccion

FILED JUL 01 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 270 CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 270

## Missouri Public

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

**REC'D** JUN 2 4 2002

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.81 per minute for usage of Option I Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$0.99 for I calling card calls within the state.
      - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCON's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231<u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring Monthly \$10.00 \$5.95

CANCELLED



**Missouri** Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

3.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFE VISSOURI Public

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# REC'D APR 1 9 2002

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
    - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.73 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$0.89 for calling card calls within the state.
    - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231<u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring Monthly \$10.00 \$5.95 I

# CANCELLED

JUL 0 3 2002 4<sup>44</sup> RS 270 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI Missouri Public

FILED MAY 01 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: April 17, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2002

# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 270 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 270

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFFMissouri Public

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D JUL 02 2001

R

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2722 Calling Card Access: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.73 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$0.89 for calling card calls within the state.
      - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 <u>Option Z Toll\_Free Access Service Fees</u>: The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

Non-Recurring	
\$10.00	

Monthly \$5.00

ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED AUG 01 2001

CANCELLED MAY 01 2002 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 270 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 270

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TABLET VIEW Commission

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

**REC'D AUG 02 2000** 

1

I

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

- .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
  - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.69 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$1.25 for calling card calls within the state.

# .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

# CANCELLED

AUG 01 2001 Ey 2ND RP270 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees: The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring \$10.00

Monthly \$5.00

ISSUED: August 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED SEP 01 2000

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 270

Missouri Public Servico Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2722 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option Z calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI WORLDCOM-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option Z customers will be charged \$0.40 per minute for usage of Option Z calls that originate and terminate within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the surcharge of \$0.89 for calling card calls within the state.
      - .2723 Option Z Toll Free

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI WORLDCOM provides a unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI WORLDCOM Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

CANCELLED

SEP 0 1 2000 By SF RS# 270 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees: The following nonrecurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

> Non-Recurring \$10.00

Milesouri Public Monthyles Commission \$5.00 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 8 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE CONSIGNATION OF

NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 271

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Service Commission

RECTO SEP 0 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
      - .2724 MCI One Number

MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers per account. MCI WORLDCOM will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.

- .27241 Features
  - .272411 MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an option Z customer who is using an MCI WORLDCOM One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.



ISSUED: September 9, 1999

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: Control of the second s

NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 272 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 272

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# MAR 3 1 2000

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

D

D

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

- .273 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> A charge as listed in Section B-6.08, per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.
- .274 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply to all Advanced Option Z customers without regard to the type of access.
- .275 <u>Option Z Facsimile Service:</u> This feature allows Option Z customers to designate one or more switched ANIs for facsimile usage for calls originating from within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the rates as specified in Section C-3.2721.

ISSUED: March 31, 2000

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2000

MAY 01 2000

Public Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 272

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

MIDDONA Public Service Commission

RECT) SEP () 9 1999

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) .27
    - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

.2725 Volume Discounts

> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option Z Dial "1", Toll Free, and domestic Facsimile Service usage for customers whose monthly combined usage equals or exceeds \$25 in any monthly period. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

Per-Minute **Usage Charge** \$0.1200 \$0.1500

- .273 Directory Assistance: A charge as listed in Section B-6.08, per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.
- Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, .274 apply to all Advanced Option Z customers without regard to the type of access.
- Option Z Facsimile Service: This feature allows Option Z customers to designate .275 one or more switched ANIs for facsimile usage for calls originating from within the state. Option Z customers will be charged the rates as specified in Section C-3.2721.

# CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2000 151 RP 272 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



EFFECTIVE Details Row 1009

NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .276 Reserved For Future Use.]

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

.2763 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 (D)

(D)

(D)

(D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .276 <u>Calling Card Plan</u> Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge.
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

.2763 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 l per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage l charges.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

.276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge.
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

.2763 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$15.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(1)(N) | | (I)(N)

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

Toll Free Service:T/IThe following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will|apply when using Business Line Access.T/I

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge.
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for calls that originate and terminate I in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge. I
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.



ISSUED: November 1, 2005

CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5th REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS 4th REVISED PAGE NO. 273

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .276 <u>Calling Card Plan</u>

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.99 per minute for calls that originate and terminate I in the state. Option 2 Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.19 per call surcharge. I
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option 2 qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option 2 usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option 2 Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

# CANCELLED

# DEC 0 1 2005 By 6<sup>th</sup> RS 273 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: July 16, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



з.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 273

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# BEGIN JUN 19 2003

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .276 Calling Card Plan

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.90 per minute for calls that originate and terminate I in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge. I
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

# CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 By 5th RS 273 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

SSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL: 01 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 273 Missouri Public

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D JUN 24 2002

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option 22 (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
    - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.81 per minute for calls that originate and terminate I in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge. I
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI WORLDCOM's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.





Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 273

# Missouri Public

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RFCD JUL 02 2001

1

R

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 3.
  - Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) .27
    - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- Calling Card Access: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.73 .2761 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge.
- Rebate Guarantee: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their .2762 total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI WORLDCOM's FCC Tariff No. 1.

ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commicsion

FII FD AUG 01 2001



# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 273

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

REC'D AUG 02 2000

1

ļ

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.69 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.25 per call surcharge.
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

# CANCELLED

AUG, 0 1 2001 F., 2NR P 273 Public Service Commission MISSOURI In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee filed in MCI WORLDCOM's FCC Tariff No. 1.

ISSUED: August 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2000

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

FILED SEP 01 2000

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 273

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

**RECTO SEP 0 9 1999** 

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .276 Calling Card Plan

Customers of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign-up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits:

- .2761 <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$0.35 per minute for calls that originate and terminate in the state. Option Z Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge.
- .2762 <u>Rebate Guarantee</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option Z qualified usage during a continuous twelve month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option Z usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, calling card, or Option Z Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option Z service throughout each twelve month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

# CANCELLED

Customers who terminate MCI WORLDCOM service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. The customer's MCI WORLDCOM account must be in good standing. Customers will not receive benefits until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed twelve month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers encires in the second reliance filed in MCI WORLDCOM's FCC Tariff No. 1.99 5 6 1999

SEP 01 2000 By St RS # 273 Public Service Commission

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVELOGICS

NOV 3 0 1999

(D)

(D)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .277 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.24 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage.

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-01633

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.24 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. Option Z instate calling card per minute will be \$1.09 with a per call surcharge of \$1.29 will apply

The customers's option Z calling card usage which terminate to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$1.09 per minute and a per call surcharge of \$1.29 apply.

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:	T/I
The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will	1
apply when using Business Line Access.	T/I

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED\_USE\_SERVICE\_(Cont.)</u>

1

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan<sup>1</sup>
    - A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.24 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and I Facsimile usage. Option Z instate calling card per minute will be \$1.09 with a per call surcharge of \$1.29 will apply I

The customers's option Z calling card usage which terminate to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$1.09 per minute and a per call surcharge of \$1.29 apply.

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.





Ι

Ι

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 10TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 9TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274

> C/I | C/I

C/I | C/I

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.277 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.22 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. Option Z instate calling card per minute will be \$.99 with a per call surcharge of \$1.19 will apply.

The customer's Option 2 calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.99 per minute and a per call surcharge of \$1.19 apply.

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

# DEC 0 1 2005 By 11th RS 274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 9TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 8TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# Missouri Public

REC'D ÔCT 2 0 2003

## ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

\_\_\_\_\_

.277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan<sup>1</sup> Service Commission A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.20 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring I charge.

CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Servico Commission

# FILED NOV 01 2003

'Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED October 20, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2003

......

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 8TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 7TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

AFRA JUN 19 2003

Ι

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .277 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.20 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.



NOV 01 2003 By 9th RS 274 Public Service Comunission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

SSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 01 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 7TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

# RECT OCT 3 1 2002

Miccouri Publig

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan Service Commission A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.18 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

| 1/D

CANCELLED

01 2003

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 31, 3002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED DEC 0 1 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 274

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# REC'D JUN 24 2002

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
    - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.18 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2002 adio Seg OMINSSION MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

'Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002



T

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5th Revised Page No. 274 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 274

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# Missouri Public

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D APR 1 9 2002

Т

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont. Service Commission
    - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.16 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

CANCELLED

JUL 0 3 2002 ,6th Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 01 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 17, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4th Revised Page No. 274 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 274 Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TABLET VICE Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# **REC'D AUG 202001**

(R)

#### METERED\_USE\_SERVICE\_(Cont.) 3.

- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) .27
  - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan 1/ A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.16 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute no per call surcharge will apply. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2002 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission FILED OCT 0 5 2001

ISSUED: August 21, 2001

> Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: Servende AP, COUL

OCT 0 5 2001
#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 274

### Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARISErvice Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## REC'D JUL 02 2001

ł

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.16 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute and a \$0.89 per call surcharge. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

# CANCELLED

#### OCT 0 5 2001 By 445 RP 274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

1/ Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED AUG 01 2001



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 274

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

REC'D AUG 0 2 2000

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.15 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute and a \$0.89 per call surcharge. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

# CANCELLED

AUG 01 2001 31 R P 274 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

1/ Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED SEP 01 2000 Ν

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 274

RECEIVED

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

MAR 3 1 2000

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

1

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.15 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute and a \$0.89 per call surcharge. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

# CANCELLED

SEP 01 2000 By 2rd RS # 274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: March 31, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE May 12000

MAY 01 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 274

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

MISSOUR Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- RECD SEP 0 9 1999
- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .277 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.12 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$.10 per minute and a \$0.89 per call surcharge. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card) exceeds \$25.00.

# CANCELLED

MAY 01 2000 By 1<sup>S±</sup> RP 274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission 99-588 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

EFFECTIVE Officient 1999

NOV 3 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

(D)

(Ď)

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .278 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

#### Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

#### .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.64
\$1,500.01+	\$0.64

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

N N

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

.278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of 0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a 1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.64 \$0.64

Toll Free Service:T/IThe following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will|apply when using Business Line Access.T/I

 $^{1}$ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

CANCELED Issued: June 30, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

1

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Ι

Ί

Ι Τ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED\_USE\_SERVICE\_(Cont.)</u>

1

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA <u>Per Minute</u>	IntraLATA <u>Per Minute</u>	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	I
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24	
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.64
\$1,500.01+	\$0.64

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005 CANCELLED August 1, 2008 **Missouri Public** Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 10TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 11TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	
$\frac{1}{50.00} - \frac{1}{500.00}$	\$0.22	<u>\$0.22</u>	I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.22	\$0.22	I

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.58 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.19 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged a per call surcharge of \$1.19 and the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.58 \$0.58

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 By // H RS 275 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



I

Ι

C/I

C/I

I

Т

1

ì

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 9TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 8TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275

Missouri Public

REC'D OCT 2 0 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usaqe</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$ <u>0 00</u> - \$1,500.00	\$0.20	\$0.20
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charqe</u> \$0.10 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

I

# CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 By 10th 25 275 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED NOV 01 2003

Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED October 20, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public Service Commission

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

# RECT JUN 19 2003

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usaqe</u>	<u>Usaqe Charqe</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20 I	\$0.20 I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.10 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

CANCELLED

NOV 0 1 2003 , 9<sup>4</sup>/h RS 275 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

SSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 01 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MICOOUR PUBLIC

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECD OCT 31 2002

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (ContService Commission
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II1

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly_Usage</u>	<u>Usage_Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.18	\$0.18
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.10 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

I/D | I/D



<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 31, 3002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2002

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED DEC 01 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275

Missouri Public

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# Service Commission

**REC'D** JUN 24 2002

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charqe</u>	<u>Usage Charqe</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.18 (I)	\$0.18 (I)
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 T per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls. Т

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly U	Isage
\$0.00 - \$	1,500.00
\$1,500.01	.+

Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.10 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

### CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002



Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5th Revised Page No. 275 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 275

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# REC'D APR 1 9 2002

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

(Conta) Service Commission .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II<sup>1</sup>

> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute		raLATA Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usaqe</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.16		\$0.16
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15		\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.10
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly Ŧ recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 01 2002

JUL 0 3 2002 4 RS 275 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

CANCELLED

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 19, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2002

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 275

# Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFFORVIGE COMMUNICATIONS

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# REC'D JUL 02 2001

I

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 3.
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1.500.01+

InterLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.16 I \$0,15

IntraLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.16 | \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Per Minute
Usage Charge
\$0.10
\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 1/



ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FII FB AUG 01 2001



### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 275

# RECEIVED

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

JAN 1 2 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00	Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.10	AUG 01 2001 By 4th RP 275
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	Fublic Service Commission

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: January 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE:	February 11	2001
		U

FEB 11 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

N N

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 V 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 275 V CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 275

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF <sup>F</sup> Missouri Public Servico Cemmission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECTO OCT 02 2000

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) .27
    - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II 1/ .278

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00 ~	\$0.15 ~	\$0.15 🛩
\$1,500.01+ -	\$0.15 🛩	\$0.15 <i>~</i>

Per Minute

\$0.10 I \$0.15

Usage Charge

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

CANCELLED

FEB 1 1 2001

**Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

312 RP 215

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Missouri Public Servico Cemmissien

Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. FILED NOV 91 2000 1/



ISSUED: October 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2000

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 275

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Miceouri Public

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

## REC'D JUN 0 1 2000

Ν

Т

N

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00
\$1,500.01+

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 I \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:



	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

FILED JUL 0 1 2000

1/

Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2000

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 275

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

MIDDOTINI Public Source Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .278 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option X usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

# CANCELLED

JUL 012000 By 15t RP 275 Public Service Commission MISSOURI FILED NOV \$ 8 0 1999

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE. October 30, 1999

NOV 3 0 1999

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd) .27

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup> .279 A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

(Ď)

(D)

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

Minimum Usage Charge: \$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III.

**Toll Free Service:** 

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

**FILED** Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

.279 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.64 \$0.64

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$1.29 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

I

I

I

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

.279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.64
\$1,500.01+	\$0.64

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$1.29 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business (I) Savings Plan III usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied (I) against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option 2 (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+	\$0.24 \$0.24	\$0.24 \$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.64 \$0.64

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$1.29 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

Minimum Usage Charge: \$15.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$15.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III.

Toll Free Service:	T/I
The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will	I
apply when using Business Line Access.	T/I

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: June 30, 2008 CANCELLED August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission .

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.64 \$0.64

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$1.29 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

Minimum Usage Charge:\$15.00 per account if total AdvancedI/NOption II for Small Business Savings Plan III usage charges,|surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the|T800 monthly fee, are less than \$15.00 per account per month.|The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.|

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly | minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum | charge of \$15.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to | Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III. I/N

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: August 1, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2007

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES</u> (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 <u>Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)</u> (Cont.)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24	I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24	Ι

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 I per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usaqe</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.64 \$0.64

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$1.29 T/I surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2005

Т

Т

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 7TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.22	\$0.22	Ι
\$1,500.01+	\$0.22	\$0.22	I

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.58 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.19 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates C/I to the customer's billed ANI will be charged a per call | surcharge of \$1.19 and the following per minute rates: C/I

<u>Monthly\_Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.58 \$0.58

No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 By 8<sup>HH</sup> RS 276 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



Ι

Ι

I

ī

T

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276 Missouri Public Service Commission

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usaqe</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20 (I)	\$0.20 (I)
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 I per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 Ey TURPS 276 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED JUL 01 2003

# REC'D JUN 19 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276

#### Missouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# REC'D JUN 24 2002

Service Commission

## .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III1

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.18 (I)	\$0.18 (I)
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 I per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.15 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

CANCELLED

JUL 012003 By LOURS276 Public Sentimetrica Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commusica

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 276 Missouri Public Servico Commissio

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# RECT JUL 02 200

1

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.16 I \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.16 | \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Per Minute
Usage Charge
\$0.15
\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

CANCELLED

JUL 0 3 2002

Hublic Service Commission

 1/
 Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
 WISSOURI

 ISSUED: July 2, 2001
 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

FILED AUG 01 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission



4*1* - F

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276

# RECEIVED

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

JAN 1 8 2001

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Ν

Ν

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage	Per Minute Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

AUG 01 2001 F., 4th R P 274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: January 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: February 11, 2001

FEB 11 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIES MISSOURI PUBLIC

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
    - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.15 | \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

FEB 1 1 2001 3 Che 276 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FILED NOV 01 2000

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2000

#### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Sorvice Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# RECTD JUN 0 1 2000

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 1 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

NOV\_0 1 2000 ndck Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sorvice Commiss

FILED JUL 0 1 2000

1/ Beginning July 1; 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 1, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 Ν

Ν

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- REC'D SEP 0 9 1999
- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .279 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

JUL 01 2000 By 155 RP274 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTEN EXCLANATION OF STATE

NOV 3 0 1999

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

#### .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$11.95 Monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 İ

(Ď)

(D)

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

#### .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.64
\$1,500.01+	\$0.64

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$11.95 Monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

I

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

#### .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.64
\$1,500.01+	\$0.64

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.95 Monthly recurring charge.

(N)(l)

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009
MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)

#### .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.64 \$0.64

#### Monthly Recurring Charge:

Toll Free Service:	T/I
The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will	4
apply when using Business Line Access.	T/I

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: June 30, 2008 CANCELLED August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED\_USE\_SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .280 <u>Advanced Option II for Small\_Business Savings Plan IV</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21	Ι
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21	I

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

 Monthly Usage
 Per Minute

 \$0.00 - \$1,500.00
 \$0.64

 \$1,500.01+
 \$0.64

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005 CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

l

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601



Ι

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 12th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 11th Revised Page No. 276.1

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.280

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option 2 (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
Monthly Usage	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>	<u>Usage_Charge</u>	
$\frac{1}{90.00} - \frac{1}{91.50} - \frac{1}{90}$	\$0.19	\$0.19	I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.19	\$0.19	I

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.58 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.19 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged a per call surcharge of \$1.19 And the following per-minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Per Mi	.nute
Usaqe	Charge
\$0.58	<u>Charge</u>
\$0.58	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 13th RS 276.1 BV -Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



Ι Т

C/I

C/I

I τ

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 11th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 10th Revised Page No. 276.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 <u>-</u> \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.17
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of 0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a 1.09 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 By 12426 276.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission



<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

# Missouri Public

Ι

# REC'D OCT 2 0 2003

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 10th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 11th Revised Page No. 276.1

Missouf Public Interexchange telecommunications services tariff Service Commission

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

# RF(1) JUN 19 2003

Т

Т

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.280 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17 I	\$0.17 I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

CANCELLED

NOV 01 2003 Jun RS 276.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL: 01 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MICOOUFI Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECT OCT 31 2002

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
  - .280 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly_Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00	<u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15	<u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

I/D | I/D



<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 31, 3002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1002 Missouri Public 2002 Sorvico Commission



2. . . . .

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 8th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 276.1 Missouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# **REC'D** JUN 2 4 2002

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

Service Commission

Ι

т

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV <sup>1</sup> A variation of Option 7 (Advanced Option II for Small Busine

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usaqe</u> Charge	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15(I)	\$0.15 (I)
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls.

Per Minute

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ <u>Usage\_Charge</u> \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

### CANCELLED

DEC 01 2002

ommission

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Jon's S

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 7th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 276.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option\_Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - Service Commission Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced .280 Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<b>、</b>	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

Per Minute

<u>Usage Charge</u>

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

\$0.07

\$0.15

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

### CANCELLED

Missouri Pupile

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 17, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2002

FILED MAY 01 2002

Τ

# REC'D APR 1 9 2002

JUL 0 3 2002 814A RS 276.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Ł

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 6th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 276.1

# Missouri Public

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D JAN 1 8 2002

#### 3 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

Service Commission .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cort.)

.280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial Ι period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second Τ increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usaqe Ch</u> arge	<u>U</u> sage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

## CANCELLED

Missouri Public

# FILED FEB 01 2002

### MAY 0 1 2002 744RS 276.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: January 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF-No.1 5th Revised Page No. 276.1 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 276.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# REC'D OCT 22 2001

- . <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial R/T period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second | increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, R/T and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.07 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

# CANCELLED

EB 0 1 2002 Service Commission Beginning May 16, 2001, this service MISSOURI longer be available to new subscribers.

er be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 22, 2001

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFERENCE 2001

FILED OCT 30 2001

Service Commission

### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1 CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1

Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFService Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECTD JUL 02 2001

1

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 3.
  - Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) .27
    - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV 1/ .280

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

LANDER TO

INTERLATA	
Per Minute	Per Minute
Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.13 I	\$0.13
\$0.15	\$0.15
	Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.13 1

LAND A TA

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.07
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

OCT 3 0 2001 5+KRP#276.1 rublic Service Commission

CANCELLED

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 months Security charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

1/ Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED AUG 01 2001



### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1

Ν

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE:	Missouri Public
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)	RECD APR 1 6 2001
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)	Service Commission
27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)	

#### Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV 1/ .280

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	ļ
Monthly Usage	]
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	1

InterLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

IntraLATA Per Minute **Usage Charge** \$0.12 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates: CANCELLED

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00	Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.07	AUG. 01 2001 By 4+2 RP276.1
\$0.00~\$1,500.00	\$0.07	Fublic Service Commission
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	MISSOURI

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 1/

ISSUED: April 16, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2007

FILED MAY 1 6 2001

Ν

Service Commission

### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1

# RECEIVED

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

JAN 13 2001

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- MISSOURI Public Service Commission
- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+	Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.07 \$0.15	MAY 1 6 2001 By 3NS RP 276.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
		Missouni

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

ISSUED: January 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: Febru

FEB 11 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

R

Ν

Ν

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.1 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276.1

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## RECEIVED

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

SEP 01 2000

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

.280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.07
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

# CANCELLED



FEB, 1 1 2001 By ZNA RP 274. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 1, 2000

OCT 01 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 R

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276.1

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# Some Commission

Ν

Ν

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# REC'D JUN 0 1 2000

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be waived for customers whose monthly combined gross Option Z usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring, Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Card, and Taxes) exceeds \$25.00. All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

CANCELLED

OCT 0 1 2000

Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission

FILED JUL 0 1 2000

ISSUED: June 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2000

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

#### .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Minimum Usage:

\$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per Account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month usage Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163 (D)

(D)

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 Surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Monthly Recurring Charge:

#### Minimum Usage:

\$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per Account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month usage Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

#### .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 Surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Monthly Recurring Charge:

#### Minimum Usage:

\$15.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$15.00 per Account per month.
(I) The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month usage Charge no monthly fee shall apply
(I) to this plan.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 12th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 11th Revised Page No. 276.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 Surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

#### Minimum Usage:

\$10.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$10.00 per Account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month usage Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

Toll Free Service:	T/I
The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will	I
apply when using Business Line Access.	T/I

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: June 30, 2008 CANCELLED August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan  $V^1$ 

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage</u> Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 Surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Minimum Usage:

\$10.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$10.00 per I Account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month usage | Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan. I

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: May 30, 2008

CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage_Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 Surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

#### Minimum Usage:

\$5.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$5.00 per T Account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month usage | Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan. T

ł

MCI Communication Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 9th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 276.2

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly_Usaqe</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage_Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly\_Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.15 (I) \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: March 1, 2006

CANCELLED May 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2006



SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .281 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup></u> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly_Usage</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15	
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

CANCELLED

APR 0 1 2006 By 9 th RS 276.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 I I

Ι

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 7th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 276.2

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED\_USE\_SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.281 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup></u> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1.500.01+	<u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.15	<u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.14	I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.47 per I minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z I calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 By STRS 276.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: July 16, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 276.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public RECD OCT 01 2003

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second I minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, I T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of 0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a 0.89 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00
\$1,500.01+

Per Mi	Inute
Usage	<u>Charge</u>
\$0.09	
\$0.15	

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2004 JUNRS 276.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED NOV 01 2003

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

÷.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 276.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D JUI 02 2003

Missouri Public

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission

.281 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup></u> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage_Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

NOV 01 2003 Leth RS 276.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Publio Sorvice Commission

FILED AUG 04 2003

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

ISSUED: July 2, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: ANGUSTON 2093

AUG 0 4 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4th Revised Page No. 276.2 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 276 Vissouri Public

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

Service Commission

R/T

R/T

RFCD OCT 22 2001

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.13	\$0.13
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

\_\_\_\_\_

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

CANGELLED

AUG 0 4 2003 ngmss10n

EFFECTIVE: October 30, 2001

ISSUED: October 22, 2001

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Missouri Public FILED OCT 3 0 2001

Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 276.2 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIEF Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

### **RECD AUG 20 2001**

(I)

Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) .27 (Cont.)

.281 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V</u> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

InterLATA	IntraLATA	
Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
<u> \$0.00 - \$1,50</u> 0.00	\$0.13(I)	\$0.13 (I)
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.42 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls. The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

# OCT 3 0 2001 44hRP#276.2 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 0 5 2001

ISSUED: August 21, 2001

> Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: September 1

OCT 0 5 2001

### MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276.2 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.2

# RECEIVED

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

JAN 1 2 2001

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Ν

Ν

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	
\$1,500.01+	

InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Per Minute
Usage Charge
\$0.09
\$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

OCT 0 5 2001 By BP 274.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: January 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: February 11, 2001

FEB 11 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission The Worldcom Communications, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.2 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276.2

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECEIVED

SEP 01 2000

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

.281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

## CANCELLED

FEB 1 1 2001 2NO RP 276.2 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 01 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2000

ISSUED: September 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 R

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# **REC'D JUN 0 1 2000**

Ν

Ν

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

All card calls billed to the customer's ANI will be charged \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state. No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

# CANCELLED

### OCT 012000 By 1 St R PH 276.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Publiq

FILED JUL 0 1 2000

ISSUED: June 1, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increments. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20	\$0.20
\$1,500.01+	\$0.20	\$0.20

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

(D)

(D)

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .282 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI</u><sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increments. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20	\$0.20
\$1,500.01+	\$0.20	\$0.20

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.59 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a \$1.29 per-call surcharge:

Per Minute	
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.59 I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.59 I

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

CANCELLED

January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163 Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

Ν

N

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 10th Revised Page No. 276.3 Cancels 9th Revised Page No. 276.3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increments. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20	\$0.20	
\$1,500.01+	\$0.20	\$0.20	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.59 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a \$1.29 per-call surcharge:

Per Minute	
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.59 I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.59 I

Toll Free Service:T/IThe following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will|apply when using Business Line Access.T/I

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

e 1, 2011 2008 Issued **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2011-0552

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

L

Ţ

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .282 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA	
	Per Minute	Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.20	\$0.20	I
\$1,500.01+	\$0.20	\$0.20	I

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.59 per I minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.29 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a \$1.29 per-call surcharge:

Per Minute <u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Usage Charge \$0.59 \$0.59

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005 CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2005



I I

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.282 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup></u> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA Per Minute	IntraLATA Per Minute	
<u>Monthly Usaqe</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usaqe Charge</u>	I
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.18	\$0.18	
\$1,500.01+	\$0.18	\$0.18	

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.54 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.19 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to C/I the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute / rate and charged a \$1.19 per-call surcharge: C/I

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.54 \$0.54

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 By 9th RS 276.3 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



I

T

I

Ι
MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 7TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3 CANCELS 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3

# Missouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFSONIOS COMMISSION

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

# RECT JUN 19 2003

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.16 (I) \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.16 (I) \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.49 per I minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.09 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.





<sup>T</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Missouri Public Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

FILED JUL 01 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 6TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3

Missouri Public

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

14.5

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

REC'D JUN 24 2002 Service Commission

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly\_Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.14 (I) \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.14 (I) \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.44 per I minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.99 per call surcharge for these calls. I

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.



Missouri Public

FILED JUL 03 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 3, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 5th Revised Page No. 276.3 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 276.3

# Missouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D APR 1 9 2002

- З. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - Service Commission Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) .27 (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI1 .282 A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage ChargeUsage</u>	Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.12	\$0.12
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00\$1,500.01+

Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

Ι

JUL 0 3 2002 16th RS 2716.3 Aublic Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED MAY 01 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: April 17, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2002

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 4th Revised Page No. 276.3 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 276.3

Missouri Pub

Ι

Ι

REC'D JAN 1 8 20L

<sup>Service</sup> Commissic

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates: 

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.12	\$0.12
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

MAY 01 2002 By 54M RS 276.3

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public



Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

MO PSC TARIFF-NO. 1 3rd Revised Page No. 276.3 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 276.3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Contervice Commission
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second R/T minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher | 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place R/T Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Monthly Usage</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.12	\$0.12
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.09
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

FFB **0** 1 2002 nnassion SOURI

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 22, 2001

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: October 30, 2001 Missouri Public

FILED OGT 3 0 2001

Service Commission

# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFFISSOURI Public

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECD APR 1 6 2001

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# Service Commission

Ν

Ν

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI 1/

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ InterLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15 IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.12 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

CANCELLED

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+ Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.09 \$0.15

OCT 3 0 2001 3 Cl R 7 # 276.3 rublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 1 6 2001

1/ Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

EFFECTIVE: May 16, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: April 16, 2001



# MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276.3 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276.3 いどにほぼびどぼり

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# JAN 1 2 2001

Ν

N

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

## .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.12	\$0.12
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.40 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.89 per call surcharge for these calls.

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

 Monthly Usage
 Us

 \$0.00 - \$1,500.00
 \$0.

 \$1,500.01+
 \$0.

Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

# MAY, 1 6 2001 By 2<sup>10</sup> R P 276.3 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: January 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: February 11, 2001

FEB 11 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# RECEIVED

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# SEP 01 2000

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Ν

.282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI

> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00
\$1,500.01+

InterLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

IntraLATA Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.12 \$0.15

The customer's Option Z calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following per minute rate and charged a no per-call surcharge:

Monthly Usage \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+

Per Minute Usage Charge \$0.09 \$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.

# CANCELLED

FEB 1 1 2001 St/ RP 274.3 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 01 2000

Public Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2000

ISSUED: September 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .283 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Busine ss Savings Plan VII</u> <u>1</u>/ Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII is available to new customers of Option Z who were existing commercial customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to any commercial calling plan and subscribed to Personal 800 offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of 12/15/00.

Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.1200 IntraLATA: \$0.1200

> (D) (D)

<u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.17 for Personal 800 service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

<u>Toll Free Service</u> : Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.09 for Toll Free service. No per-call surcharge or monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.

<u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective September 1, 2001, this Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

MO PSC TARRIF NO. 1 1ST Revised Page No. 276.4 Cancels Original Page No. 276.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFFMissouri Public Service Commission

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# **REC'D AUG 20** 2001

### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .283 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII1

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII is available to new customers of Option Z who were existing commercial customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to any commercial calling plan and subscribed to Personal 800 offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of 12/15/00.

Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

<u>InterLATA:</u> \$0.1200 <u>IntraLATA:</u> \$0.1200

<u>Calling Card Access</u>: Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.25. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

<u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.17 for Personal 800 service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

<u>Toll Free Service</u> : Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.09 for Toll Free service. No per-call surcharge or monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.

<u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII customers without regard to the type of access.

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 0 5 2001

Effective September 1, 2001, this Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: August 21, 2001

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: Septembel 1: 2001

OCT 0 5 2001

N

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# Missouri Public Servico Commission

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# RECT DEC 01 2000

Ν

Ν

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .283 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII is available to new customers of Option Z who were existing commercial customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to any commercial calling plan and subscribed to Personal 800 offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of 12/15/00.

Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.

Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.1200 IntraLATA: \$0.1200

Calling Card Access: Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.25. No percall surcharge is applicable.

Personal 800 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.17 for Personal 800 service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

Toll Free Service : Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.09 for Toll Free service. No per-call surcharge or monthly fee is applicable.

# CANCELLED

OCT 052001 1. 15 RP 276.4 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI Directory Assistance: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.

Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII customers without regard to the type of access.

ISSUED: December 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2001

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FILED JAN 01 2001

(D)

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute	Usage Charge
IntraLATA:	\$0.1900
InterLATA:	\$0.1900

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge:

\$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account per month. The \$30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

CANCELLED April 3, 2021 Missouri Public Service Commission XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup></u> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute	Usage Charge
IntraLATA:	\$0.1900
InterLATA:	\$0.1900

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.57 Per-Call Surcharge: \$1.19

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with a surcharge of \$1.09.

Per Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

### Minimum Usage Charge:

\$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account per month. The \$30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: April 29, 2011

Griselda Antu Tariff Author - E02F69 600 Hidden Ridge Irving, TX 75038 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552

I

CANCELLED January 23, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2016-0163

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute	Usage Charge
IntraLATA:	\$0.1900
InterLATA:	\$0.1900

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.57 Per-Call Surcharge: \$1.19

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with a surcharge of \$1.09.

Per Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

#### Minimum Usage Charge:

\$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage
 (I) charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are
 less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's
 (I) usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: July 1, 2010

CANCELED June 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0552 Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

(I)

MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services · ··· · ----

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

1

1

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge IntraLATA: \$0.1900 InterLATA: \$0.1900

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.57 Per-Call Surcharge: \$1.19

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with a surcharge of \$1.09.

Per Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

#### Minimum Usage Charge:

\$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

Toll Free Service:	T/I
The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will	1
apply when using Business Line Access.	T/I

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: June 30, 2008 CANCELLED August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0009

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

i

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge IntraLATA: \$0.1900 InterLATA: \$0.1900

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.57 Per-Call Surcharge: \$1.19

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with a surcharge of \$1.09.

Per Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

#### Minimum Usage Charge:

\$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small I Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 I charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to I Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: August 17, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2007

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 7th Revised Page No. 276.5 Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 276.5

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

### 3. <u>METERED\_USE\_SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute\_Usage\_Charge

IntraLATA:	\$0.1900	I
InterLATA:	\$0.1900	I

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:	\$0.57	Ι
Per-Call Surcharge:	\$1.19	Ι

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge of \$1.09.

Per Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$15.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$10.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: November 1, 2005

CANCELLED September 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2005

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 6th Revised Page No. 276.5 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 276.5

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option 2, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1700 InterLATA: \$0.1700

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52 Per-Call Surcharge: \$1.09

The customer's Option 2 Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate and a per call surcharge of \$1.09:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.52

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$15.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$15.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2005 By TH RS 276.5 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004



Ϊ

I

I

i

C/I | C/I

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 5th Revised Page No. 276.5 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 276.5

REC'D ÔCT 2 0 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Miggouri Public

# ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1500 InterLATA: \$0.1500

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.47 Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.99

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.1500

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$15.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for I Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$15.00 per account per month. The \$15.00 charge is applied against the I month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$15.00 will apply I for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.



AUG 0 1 2004 By LHRS 2765 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FI FD NOV 0 1 2003

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

RFC JUN 19 2003

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1500 I InterLATA: \$0.1500 I

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.47 I Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.99 I

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.1500 I

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$10.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$10.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

# CANCELLED

NOV 0 1 2003 Commission Public Service MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

SSUED: June 19, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commicelen

FILED JUL 01 2003

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 3rd Revised Page No. 276.5 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 276.5

RECD OCT 31 2002

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MIDBOUR Public

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
  - .284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and I are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled I in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1300 InterLATA: \$0.1300

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.42 Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.89

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.1300

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$10.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$10.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.



<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: October 31, 3002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2002 Missouri Public Sorvico Commicsion

FILED DEC 0 1 2002

MO PSC TARIFF No.1 2nd Revised Page No. 276.5 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 276.5

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### <u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

# RFCD SEP 16 2002

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.) Service Commission
  - .284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1300 InterLATA: \$0.1300

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.42 Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.89

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.1300

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$10.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$10.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

# CANCELLED

DEC 01 2002 5 276.5 adiid S OPINISSION

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, Ν will no longer be available to new customers. Ν

# Missouri Public

EFFECTIVE: October 16, 2002

FILED OCT 16 2002

SSUED: September 16, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFE No.1 Ist Révised Page No. 276.5 Cancels Original Page No. 276.5

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFFMISSOURI Public

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

# REC'D OCT 22 2001

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (ConService Commission

.284 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are R/T subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded | to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this R/T plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1300 InterLATA: \$0.1300

The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.42 Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.89

The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminateto the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged thefollowing per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.1300

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$10.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$10.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.



1 6 2002 sunssien public

ISSUED: October 22, 2001

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: October 30, 2001 Missouri Public

FILED OCT 30 2001

Service Commission

i

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 **ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 276.5** 

דואו			RIFF Missouri Public		
SECTION C - SERVICE	DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES	(Cont.)	RECD APR 1 6 2001		
3. METERED USE	ESERVICE (Cont.)		Service Commission		
.27 Option	Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)				
.284	Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII				
	A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: CANCELLED				
•	Per-Minute Usage Charge		OCT 3 0 2001		
	IntraLATA: \$0.1300 InterLATA: \$0.1300		rublic Service Commission MISSOURI		
	The customer's Option Z Calli minute and surcharge:	ng Card usage will be charg	ed the following rate per		
	Per-Minute Usage Charge: Per-Call Surcharge:	\$0.42 \$0.89			
	The customer's Option Z Calling Card calls which terminateto the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged thefollowing per minute rate with no surcharge:				
	Per-Minute Usage Charge:	\$0.1300			
	Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.				
	Minimum Usage Charge: \$10.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$10.00 per account per month. The \$10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.				
	In lieu of the Advanced Option forth in Section C-3.2711, a n customers who subscribe to A VIII.	onthly minimum charge of S	\$10.00 will apply for		
	)1	CC	FECTIVE: May 16, 2001		
ISSUED: April 16, 200	Sandy C Six Concour Suite Atlanta, Geo	handler se Parkway 3200 S	FILED MAY 1 6 2001 ervice Commission		

Atlanta, Georgia 30328